(“City Escrow Account”), established pursuant to the Escrow Instructions by and between the City, 
LHR, and First American Trust FSB (“Escrow Holder”) dated February 19, 2013.  The total amount 
to be paid by City pursuant to this Section 1 (exclusive of change orders pursuant to Section 2) shall 
not exceed Four Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($439,800).  A budget for the 
services subject to the reimbursement by the City, as described in this Section, is set forth below: 

3 

Item Subject to Reimbursement Estimated Reimbursable Costs 
Kimley Horn Associates – Entitlements (Specific 
Plan Amendment, Administrative Draft SEIR, Draft